FT PNRW 9100-A
(Cancels FT PNRW 9100)

PIEDMONT AND NORTHERN RAILROAD LLC

FREIGHT TARIFF PNRW 9100-A
(Cancels Freight Tariff PNRW 9100)

ADOPTION NOTICE

The Piedmont and Northern Railroad LLC (PNRW) hereby adopts, ratifies and
makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally issued
by it, all freight tariffs, classifications, rules, notices, concurrences, traffic
agreements, divisions, authorities, powers of attorney, or other instruments
whatsoever, including supplements or amendments thereto whether or not
filed with the Surface Transportation Board or the former Interstate
Commerce Commission by the Piedmont Railway LLC d/b/a Piedmont
& Northern Railroad (PNRW) prior to September 1, 2017, insofar as said
instruments apply from, to, at or via stations of the Piedmont Railway LLC
d/b/a Piedmont & Northern Railroad (PNRW) set forth in the attached Exhibit

This tariff is also applicable on intrastate traffic, except where expressly provided to the contrary.

Issued under authority of STB Finance Docket No. 36120

ISSUED: AUGUST 10, 2017 EFFECTIVE: SEPTEMBER 1, 2017

ISSUED BY:

D. J. Fellon, President
Progressive Rail Inc.
21778 Highview Ave.
Lakeville, MN 55044




STATION / NOTES
EATON (1-XXXX-YYYY-ZZZZ)

MOUNT HOLLY (1-XXXX-YYYY-

7777)
LEE (1-XXXX-YYYY-ZZZZ)

BEAL (1-XXXX-YYYY-ZZZZ)

RANLO (1-XXXX-YYYY-ZZZZ)

LOWELL (1-XXXX-YYYY-
7777)

MCADENVILLE (1-XXXX-YYYY-

7777)

GASTONIA (1-XXXX-YYYY-
7777)

GROVES (1-XXXX-YYYY-
7777)

JB HARRIS (1-XXXX-YYYY-
7777)

WS HEAD (1-XXXX-YYYY-
7777)

DUKE (1-XXXX-YYYY-ZZZZ)

BELMONT JUNCTION (1-
XXXX-YYYY-Z222Z)

BELMONT BRANCH (1-XXXX-
YYYY-ZZZ7)

PIEDMONT AND NORTHERN RAILROAD LLC

STATE COUNTY
NC GASTON
NC GASTON
NC GASTON
NC GASTON
NC GASTON
NC GASTON
NC GASTON
NC GASTON
NC GASTON
NC GASTON
NC GASTON
NC GASTON
NC GASTON
NC GASTON

(PNRW - 699)

RULE

260 OPSL  FSAC

28133 28133

MTHOL 28054 28054

28167 28167

28193 28193

28197 28197

28179 28179

28170 28170

GASTO 28055 28055

28217 28217

28220 28220

28223 28223

28228 28228

28136 28136

28151 28151

SPLC
417750
417751

417752
417753

417755
417757

417759

417760

417766

417767

417773

417774
417783

417783

NRB

CHARLOTTE, NC
CHARLOTTE, NC

GASTONIA, NC
GASTONIA, NC

GASTONIA, NC
GASTONIA, NC

GASTONIA, NC

GASTONIA, NC

GASTONIA, NC

GASTONIA, NC

GASTONIA, NC

GASTONIA, NC
CHARLOTTE, NC

CHARLOTTE, NC
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P

28012
28120

28098
28054

28054
28098

28101

28054

28052

28054

28054

28054
28012

28012



| - EXPLANATION OF NOTES:
1. Note 1: As explained in Tariff OPSL 6000-series.
2. Amend Tariff OPSL 6000-series by adding the following New Notes:

(a) Note XXXX: Shipments from or to stations making reference to this Note will be handled in accordance
with FT PNRW 8000-series.

All communications regarding services provided by the PNRW at stations making reference
to this Note should be forwarded to:

Piedmont and Northern Railroad LLC
21778 Highview Ave.

Lakeville MN 55044

Phone: (952) 469-0302

Fax: (952) 314-7023

(b) Note YYYY: For the purpose of this note, on traffic interchanged with the CSXT at Mount Holly, NC, stations
making reference to this note will be considered within the switching limits of Mount Holly, NC.

(c) Note ZZZZ: For the purpose of this note, on traffic interchanged with the NS at Gastonia, NC, stations
making reference to this note will be considered within the switching limits of Gastonia, NC.

Il - INTERCHANGES: (1) Mount Holly, NC between the PNRW and CSXT.
(2) Gastonia, NC between PNRW and NS.
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