# PIEDMONT AND NORTHERN RAILROAD LLC

## FREIGHT TARIFF PNRW 9100-A

(Cancels Freight Tariff PNRW 9100)

### ADOPTION NOTICE

The Piedmont and Northern Railroad LLC (PNRW) hereby adopts, ratifies and makes its own, in every respect as if the same had been originally issued by it, all freight tariffs, classifications, rules, notices, concurrences, traffic agreements, divisions, authorities, powers of attorney, or other instruments whatsoever, including supplements or amendments thereto whether or not Surface Transportation Interstate filed with the Board or the former Commerce Commission by the Piedmont **LLC** d/b/a **Piedmont** Railway Northern Railroad (PNRW) prior to September 1, 2017, insofar as said instruments apply from, to, at or via stations of the Piedmont Railway LLC d/b/a Piedmont & Northern Railroad (PNRW) set forth in the attached Exhibit

This tariff is also applicable on intrastate traffic, except where expressly provided to the contrary.

Issued under authority of STB Finance Docket No. 36120

ISSUED: AUGUST 10, 2017 EFFECTIVE: SEPTEMBER 1, 2017

**ISSUED BY:** 

D. J. Fellon, President Progressive Rail Inc. 21778 Highview Ave. Lakeville, MN 55044

#### PIEDMONT AND NORTHERN RAILROAD LLC

(PNRW - 699)

RULE

STATION / NOTES	<u>STATE</u>	COUNTY	<u>260</u>	<u>OPSL</u>	<u>FSAC</u>	<u>SPLC</u>	<u>NRB</u>	<u>ZIP</u>
EATON (1-XXXX-YYYY-ZZZZ)	NC	GASTON		28133	28133	417750	CHARLOTTE, NC	28012
MOUNT HOLLY (1-XXXX-YYYY-ZZZZ)	NC	GASTON	MTHOL	28054	28054	417751	CHARLOTTE, NC	28120
LEE (1-XXXX-YYYY-ZZZZ)	NC	GASTON		28167	28167	417752	GASTONIA, NC	28098
BEAL (1-XXXX-YYYY-ZZZZ)	NC	GASTON		28193	28193	417753	GASTONIA, NC	28054
RANLO (1-XXXX-YYYY-ZZZZ)	NC	GASTON		28197	28197	417755	GASTONIA, NC	28054
LOWELL (1-XXXX-YYYY- ZZZZ)	NC	GASTON		28179	28179	417757	GASTONIA, NC	28098
MCADENVILLE (1-XXXX-YYYY-ZZZZ)	NC	GASTON		28170	28170	417759	GASTONIA, NC	28101
GASTONIA (1-XXXX-YYYY- ZZZZ)	NC	GASTON	GASTO	28055	28055	417760	GASTONIA, NC	28054
GROVES (1-XXXX-YYYY- ZZZZ)	NC	GASTON		28217	28217	417766	GASTONIA, NC	28052
JB HARRIS (1-XXXX-YYYY- ZZZZ)	NC	GASTON		28220	28220	417767	GASTONIA, NC	28054
WS HEAD (1-XXXX-YYYY- ZZZZ)	NC	GASTON		28223	28223	417773	GASTONIA, NC	28054
DUKE (1-XXXX-YYYY-ZZZZ)	NC	GASTON		28228	28228	417774	GASTONIA, NC	28054
BELMONT JUNCTION (1- XXXX-YYYY-ZZZZ)	NC	GASTON		28136	28136	417783	CHARLOTTE, NC	28012
BELMONT BRANCH (1-XXXX- YYYY-ZZZZ)	NC	GASTON		28151	28151	417783	CHARLOTTE, NC	28012

(Page 2 of 2)

#### I - EXPLANATION OF NOTES:

- 1. Note 1: As explained in Tariff OPSL 6000-series.
- 2. Amend Tariff OPSL 6000-series by adding the following New Notes:
- (a) Note XXXX: Shipments from or to stations making reference to this Note will be handled in accordance with FT PNRW 8000-series.

All communications regarding services provided by the PNRW at stations making reference to this Note should be forwarded to:

Piedmont and Northern Railroad LLC 21778 Highview Ave.

Lakeville MN 55044

Phone: (952) 469-0302

Fax: (952) 314-7023

- (b) Note YYYY: For the purpose of this note, on traffic interchanged with the CSXT at Mount Holly, NC, stations making reference to this note will be considered within the switching limits of Mount Holly, NC.
- (c) Note ZZZZ: For the purpose of this note, on traffic interchanged with the NS at Gastonia, NC, stations making reference to this note will be considered within the switching limits of Gastonia, NC.
- II INTERCHANGES: (1) Mount Holly, NC between the PNRW and CSXT.
  - (2) Gastonia, NC between PNRW and NS.